



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(COMM) 346/2018 & I.A. No. 37122/2024

AKTIEBOLAGET VOLVO & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Anirudh Bhakru with
Ms. Vaishali Mittal and Mr. Karan
Kamra, Advocates.
(M): 7838189329

versus

R. VENKATACHALAM AND ANR.Defendants

Through: Mr. M.S. Vishnu Sankar with Mr. B.
Raghunath, Advocates.

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
22.08.2024

%

I.A. No. 37122/2024 (Application seeking change of date)

1. The present application has been filed on behalf of the plaintiffs under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 ("CPC") seeking change of the date of hearing.
2. It is submitted that the matter is listed for hearing on 23rd August, 2024. However, the plaintiff's counsel received an E-mail from the defendant's counsel requesting brief adjournment of the hearing, on account of some personal difficulty. Thus, the present application has been filed for change of the date of hearing from 23rd August, 2024.
3. Considering the submissions made in the present application, the date of 23rd August, 2024, is cancelled.



4. The present matter shall now be taken up for hearing on 19th September, 2024.

5. With the aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 346/2018

6. List for hearing on 19th September, 2024.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

AUGUST 22, 2024

c