



\$~10

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(COMM) 346/2018**  
**AKTIEBOLAGET VOLVO & ORS. ....Plaintiffs**

Through: Mr. Anirudh Bakhru, Ms. Vasundhara  
Bakhru and Ms. Saijal Arora,  
Advocates.

versus

**R. VENKATACHALAM AND ANR. ....Defendants**  
Through: Mr. Gagan Gupta, Senior Advocate  
with Mr. Gaurav Singh, Advocate for  
Applicant / Defendant.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA**

**ORDER**

%

**12.09.2025**

**I.A. 22715/2025, I.A. 22672/2025 & I.A. 22716/2025**

1. The Applicant has filed these Applications seeking review of the order dated 07.05.2025 passed by the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) in the capacity as a Taxing Officer, seeking stay of the proceedings in Execution Petition No. 60/2025 and for condoning the delay in filing the I.A. No. 22715/2025.
2. It is pointed out that the Execution Petition No. 60/2025 was listed before the Bench of Manmeet Pritam Singh Arora, J. on 10.09.2025 and a notice was issued in EX.APPL.(OS) 1292/2025. The next date of hearing in the said Application is on 13.10.2025.
3. In view of the above, it would be appropriate that these Applications are also listed before the Bench comprising of Manmeet Pritam Singh Arora, J. on 16.09.2025, subject to orders of Hon'ble the Judge In-charge.

**TEJAS KARIA, J**

**SEPTEMBER 12, 2025/sms**